

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 19, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Marinor B. de Guzman

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 786-2024

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A RENEWAL OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE CULTURAL CENTER OF THE PHILIPPINES FOR THE CONTINUOUS ESTABLISHMENT OF PARTNERSHIP FOR THE KAISA SA SINING (KSS) REGIONAL ART CENTER IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, Kaisa Sa Sining (KSS) is a partnership program of the Cultural Center of the Philippines (CCP) with local government units in order to establish a growing network of regional art centers;

WHEREAS, in 2018, the CCP has identified the Province of Pangasinan as one of its partners in the implementation of the said program;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has authorized the then Provincial Governor to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Understanding with the CCP and there is a need now to renew the same;

WHEREAS, the continuous establishment of partnership between CCP and the Province of Pangasinan will eventually result to further enrichment, development and promotion of arts and culture in the region and the country;

WHEREAS, the key areas of the partnership include training and apprenticeship opportunities; touring and move-over productions; sharing of relevant cultural resource materials; access to arts and cultural information, venues and facilities; promotion of major cultural events/activities of the province in media platforms; and participation in major cultural events;

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding shall cover a period of three (3) years from 2024-2026;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 786-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a renewal of Memorandum of Understanding shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Honorable Governor Ramon V. Guico III, and the Cultural Center of the Philippines, represented by Honorable Kaye C. Tinga, President;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Marinor B. de Guzman, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a renewal of Memorandum of Understanding with the Cultural Center of the Philippines for the continuous establishment of partnership for the Kaisa Sa Sining (KSS) Regional Art Center in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution to Honorable Governor Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and Honorable Kaye C. Tinga, President of the Cultural Center of the Philippines, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY;

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor

Presiding Officer)

